COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
PLANNING DIVISION

301 W. CHESTNUT
planning@rogersar.gov

(479) 621-1186

MEETING DATE
JULY 7, 2020
TO: PLANNING COMMISSION
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMITTEE

RE: STAFF SUMMARY REPORT (ADDENDUM)
LARGE-SCALE DEVELOPMENT PLANS — HUDSON ROAD TOWNHOMES

STAFF: ELIZABETH JOHNSON, PLANNER I
KRISTIFIER PAXTON, DEVELOPMENT COMPLIANCE MANAGER

REQUEST DETAILS
PROJECT NAME: | Hudson Road Townhomes
ADDRESS/LOCATION: | 1900 to 2044 W Hudson Road
PROPOSED USE: | Multifamily Residential
CURRENT ZONING: | C-3 (Neighborhood Commercial)
CGM GROWTH DESIGNATION: | Neighborhood Center
APPLICANT/REPRESENTATIVE: | Anderson Engineering, Inc. — Andres Forero
PROJECT OWNER/DEVELOPER: | Hudson Road Townhomes, LLC — Jeff S. Bay
PROPERTY OWNER: | Hudson Road Townhomes, LLC — Jeff S. Bay
NATURE OF REQUEST: | Approval of Large-Scale Development Plans
AUTHORITY: | Chapter 14, Article Ill, Rogers Code of Ordinances

BACKGROUND
1. This project was tabled at the 4/21/20 Planning Commission meeting to allow the applicant to make certain plan revisions and
reduce the total number of requested waivers and variances. The applicant has since provided staff with revised plans that
include six remaining waiver and variance requests. See Tab 4 for the applicant’s request letter.

GENERAL FINDINGS
1. The applicant requests the following waivers and variances:
a) A WAIVER from Sec. 14-260(1)e limiting the project to one curb cut. Staff recommends denial. See full report.
b) A WAIVER from DCM DET-4 for the requirement to provide a 5ft wide concrete trickle channel. Staff recommends
denial. See full report.
c) A WAIVER from Sec. 14-608 requiring a 6 foot greenspace and 10 foot sidepath along W Hudson Road. Staff
recommends approval. See full report.
d) A WAIVER request from Sec. 14-285(3) from the requirement to provide a 25’ front landscape buffer as required by
the Overlay District. Staff recommends consideration. See full report.
e) A VARIANCE from Sec. 14-285(2) which requires the front setback for all lots within the Overlay District to be 75'.
Staff recommends approval. See full report.
f) A VARIANCE request from Sec. 14-285(4) from the requirement to provide a 10’ (east) side landscape buffer as
required by the Overlay District. Staff recommends consideration. See full report.
2. The following waivers and variances are no longer being requested:
a) A waiver from Sec. 14-260(2)b.1 requiring the project to provide a cross access the length of the property.
b) A waiver from Sec. 14-256(14)(B) for the requirement to provide a 324-SF tree island every 15 parking spaces.

THIS REPORT MAY NOT REFLECT ALL INFORMATION, DOCUMENTS, OR OTHER MATERIALS MADE AVAILABLE TO OFFICIALS DURING DISCUSSION AND PUBLIC INPUT.
STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS ARE BASED ON TECHNICAL REVIEW OF CITY CODE AND MATERIALS PROVIDED BY APPLICANT AT TIME OF SUBMITTAL. ALL REQUESTS
SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WITH REGARD TO LAND USE COMPATIBILITY AND THE HEALTH, SAFETY, AND GENERAL WELFARE OF THE PUBLIC.



RECOMMENDATIONS
1. See full report for recommended actions on remaining waivers and variances.
2. In addition to the waivers and variances above, staff recommends that the proposed street trees to be native species from the
Approved Street Tree list per recommendation from ArDOT. ArDOT indicated to Engineering Staff that consideration for Street
Trees within ArDOT rights-of-way would be more effective if native species were selected.

DIRECTOR’S COMMENTS
1. Agree with recommendations.

N
JOHN C. McCURDY, Director
Community Development

TABS

1. 4/21 Staff Report

2. Vicinity maps (aerial, zoning, CGM)

3. RWU conditional approval letter

4. Waiver and/or variance request letter
5. Large-Scale Development Plans
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TO: PLANNING COMMISSION
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMITTEE

RE: STAFF SUMMARY REPORT
LARGE-SCALE DEVELOPMENT PLANS — HUDSON ROAD TOWNHOMES

STAFF: ELIZABETH JOHNSON, PLANNER I
KRISTIFIER PAXTON, DEVELOPMENT COMPLIANCE MANAGER

REQUEST DETAILS

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
PLANNING DIVISION

301 W. CHESTNUT
planning@rogersar.gov

(479) 621-1186

MEETING DATE
APRIL 21, 2020

PROJECT NAME: | Hudson Road Townhomes

ADDRESS/LOCATION: | 1900 to 2044 W Hudson Road

PROPOSED USE: | Multifamily Residential

CURRENT ZONING: | C-3 (Neighborhood Commercial)

CGM GROWTH DESIGNATION: | Neighborhood Center

APPLICANT/REPRESENTATIVE: | Anderson Engineering, Inc. — Andres Forero

PROJECT OWNER/DEVELOPER: | Hudson Road Townhomes, LLC — Jeff S. Bay

PROPERTY OWNER: | Hudson Road Townhomes, LLC — Jeff S. Bay

NATURE OF REQUEST: | Approval of Large-Scale Development Plans

AUTHORITY: | Chapter 14, Article Ill, Rogers Code of Ordinances

SUMMARY

Community Development recommends approval of this request subject to the following actions:

required by the Overlay District.
required by the Overlay District.

Deny WAIVER from Sec. 14-260(1)e limiting the project to one curb cut.

© N,

This request is to allow the construction of nine new buildings comprising 35 apartment units on 2.92+ acres, with a density of 12
units per acre. The proposed development plans meet all City requirements (except for requested waivers/variances) and have
been forwarded to the Planning Commission for approval per Sec. 14-230(b). See STAFF REVIEW for additional findings.

1. Approve VARIANCE from Sec. 14-285(2) which requires the front setback for all lots within the Overlay District to be 75’.
2. Deny WAIVER from Sec. 14-256(14)(B) for the requirement to provide a 324-SF tree island every 15 parking spaces.

3. Consider VARIANCE request from Sec. 14-285(3) from the requirement to provide a 25’ front landscape buffer as
4. Consider VARIANCE request from Sec. 14-285(4) from the requirement to provide a 10’ (east) side landscape buffer as
Deny WAIVER from Sec. 14-260(2)b.1 requiring the project to provide a cross access the length of the property.

Deny WAIVER from DCM DET-4 for the requirement to provide a 5ft wide concrete trickle channel.
Approve WAIVER from Sec. 14-608 requiring a 6 foot greenspace and 10 foot sidepath along W Hudson Road.

THIS REPORT MAY NOT REFLECT ALL INFORMATION, DOCUMENTS, OR OTHER MATERIALS MADE AVAILABLE TO OFFICIALS DURING DISCUSSION AND PUBLIC INPUT.
STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS ARE BASED ON TECHNICAL REVIEW OF CITY CODE AND MATERIALS PROVIDED BY APPLICANT AT TIME OF SUBMITTAL. ALL REQUESTS
SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WITH REGARD TO LAND USE COMPATIBILITY AND THE HEALTH, SAFETY, AND GENERAL WELFARE OF THE PUBLIC.



STAFF REVIEW

ENGINEERING REVIEW
1. ACCESS MANAGEMENT:

a) The applicant has requested a WAIVER from Sec. 14-260(2)b.1 requiring the project to provide a cross access the length of
the property. The project has an existing joint access at the northeast corner of the lot. The lot to the west has an existing
stub-out in place, however, does not have a known access easement at this time, and the stub out does not connect to the
property line.

b) The applicant has requested a WAVIER from Sec. 14-260(1)e. limiting the project to one curb cut. The applicant requests the
new proposed drive to enhance connectivity, ensures mobility, and provides an access drive unique to the development.

2. STORMWATER MANAGEMENT:

Stormwater is managed through a detention pond which meets the pre- and post-development mitigation requirements.

However, for the design of the detention pond, the applicant has requested a WAIVER from DCM DET-4 for the requirement to

provide a 5ft wide concrete trickle channel. The applicant proposes a 5’ turf reinforced mat along the drainage path for permanent

erosion control to allow additional water quality filtering through grass.
3. WATER QUALITY:

The applicant’s proposed extended dry detention basin meets water quality requirements.
4. FLOODPLAIN MANAGEMENT:

No portion of this property is located within a Special Flood Hazard Area and is entirely within Zone “X” (Unshaded).
5. MASTER STREET PLAN IMPROVEMENTS:

a) Street Pavement and Condition:

The project is located south of W Hudson Road (HWY 62). The pavement condition for ArDOT is maintained by the State and
does not require improvements.

b) Connectivity Standards:

Connectivity standards do not apply to this project. The frontage is less than 660ft with a City Park to the south. The depth of
the lot is only 263.35ft from W Hudson Road.

c) Streetscape:

i) Right-of-Way:
There is an existing right-of-way along W Hudson Road. The right-of-way width varies, however the minimum width
from the centerline to the property line exceeds the Master Street Plan requirement for a Major Arterial.

ii) Sidewalks & Sidepaths:
The applicant has requested a WAIVER from Sec. 14-608 requiring a 6 foot greenspace and 10 foot sidepath along W
Hudson Road. The applicant states that there is an existing 6 foot sidewalk on both the east and west of this project
location, and requests to match the existing sidewalk. The greenspace is proposed to match also, with a 5 foot greenspace
along the front of the proposed project.

d) Trails:

The project does not require trail installation other than the 10ft sidepath along W Hudson Road. However, the applicant has
proposed a connection from the proposed 6ft sidepath, through the center of this development, to the south where a trail
exists in the Rogers Regional Sports Park.

e) Streetlights:

The applicant proposes two street lights to meet the City of Rogers specifications to meet requirements.

f)  Street Trees:

The applicant proposes to have street trees within the right-of-way, however the applicant proposes these to be located
behind the sidewalk instead of within the greenspace.

6. RECOMMENDATIONS:

a) Deny WAIVER from Sec. 14-260(2)b.1 requiring the project to provide a cross access the length of the property. Staff
has determined that property to the west is redevelopable. An existing stub out to the west would become an access
easement in the future when the property is redeveloped. Staff recommends denial of this waiver and requests an
Access Easement to align with the existing stub out to the west, and constructing a new stub out to align with the
existing stub out to the property line for a future connection.

b) Deny WAIVER from Sec. 14-260(1)e limiting the project to one curb cut. Staff recommends denial of this waiver. The
joint access will provide a controlled entry point for the development and limit excessive curb cuts along W Hudson
Road.
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d)

Deny WAIVER from DCM DET-4 for the requirement to provide a 5ft wide concrete trickle channel. The primary goal
of the 5ft concrete trickle channel is to establish a flow line and provide ease of maintenance. This cannot be achieved

with the proposed turf reinforced mat.
Approve WAIVER from Sec. 14-608 requiring a 6 foot greenspace and 10 foot sidepath along W Hudson Road. Due to

the conditions east and west of this sidewalk and greenspace, staff recommends approval of the sidewalk and
greenspace as proposed for consistency along this route.
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PLANNING REVIEW

1. LAND USE:
a) Use Definition:
“Multifamily Residential” is defined as “buildings that have three or more dwelling units that share common walls, floors,
ceilings, or open space on a site,” (Sec. 14-695).
b) Zoning Compliance:
The proposed project is in compliance with C-3 zoning regulations.
c¢) CGM Compliance:
The proposed project aligns with the purpose, character, and goals of the Neighborhood Center Growth Designation.
2. DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS:

The proposed development plans conform to all development standards required by Sec. 14-710 and Article 11l with the exception

of any requested waivers and/or variances.

a) Building Disposition:

The applicant requests a VARIANCE from Sec. 14-285(2) which requires the front setback for all lots within the Overlay District
to be 75'. All other setback and height requirements have been met.

b) Building Design:

N/A

c) Parking & Loading:

All vehicle and bicycle parking requirements have been met.

d) Screening & Transitions:

All screening requirements have been met.

e) Landscaping:

The applicant requests a WAIVER from Sec. 14-256(14)(B) for the requirement to provide a 324-SF tree island every 15 parking
spaces. The applicant also requests a VARIANCE from Sec. 14-285(3) from the requirement to provide a landscaped area no
less than 25 feet deep exclusive of the right-of-way. The applicant also requests a VARIANCE from Sec. 14-285(4) from the
requirement to provide a landscaped area no less than ten feet deep from the east side property line. All other landscaping
requirements have been met.

3. RECOMMENDATIONS:

a) Approve VARIANCE from Sec. 14-285(2) which requires the front setback for all lots within the Overlay District to be 75’. The
Overlay District setback conflicts with the intent of the C-3 zoning district’s build-to-zones to bring buildings closer to the
street, instead of farther back on the lot. The proposed buildings will be located 61.21" from the front property line. The
applicant chose not to place them any closer due to trying to minimize the noise that the the townhome residents will hear
coming from Hudson Road. Staff recommends approval of this request.

b) Deny WAIVER from Sec. 14-256(14)(B) for the requirement to provide a 324-SF tree island every 15 parking spaces. Two of
the applicant’s tree islands do not meet the 324-SF requirement. The applicant requests this waiver due to having ample,
useable open space located elsewhere on the site that could be better used for recreation instead of a tree island. He stated
in his letter that he provided islands of a smaller size in order to minimize the distance between buildings and provide larger
areas of green space. The applicant did not provide any hardship as to why this requirement could not be met, therefore
staff recommends denial.

c) Consider VARIANCE request from Sec. 14-285(3) from the requirement to provide a 25’ front landscape buffer as required by
the Overlay District. The applicant justified this request by stating that the buildings were pushed closer towards Hudson
Road, which pushed part of the parking into the landscape area, in order to provide adequate separation between the pond
and buildings. The applicant has provided all required Overlay District trees within a 17.45’ front landscaped area. Staff
recommends consideration of this request after hearing the applicant’s justification at the time of the meeting.

d) Consider VARIANCE request from Sec. 14-285(4) from the requirement to provide a 10’ (east) side landscape buffer as
required by the Overlay District. The applicant is providing more than double the required depth of a landscape area on the
west side. Staff recommends consideration of this request after hearing the applicant’s justification at the time of the
meeting.

OTHER REVIEWS

The proposed development plans have been reviewed by the City of Rogers Risk Reduction Division and Rogers Water Utilities (see
Tab 2 for RWU conditional approval letter). All projects are made available for review by franchise utilities, Benton County 911
Administration, and other affected agencies per Sec. 14-227.
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DIRECTOR’S COMMENTS
1. Agree with recommendations.

Ty
JOHN C. McCURDY, Director
Community Development

SUGGESTED MOTIONS
1. IFAPPROVING:
Move to approve the Large-Scale Development Plans as presented.
2. IFAPPROVING SUBJECT TO OTHER ACTIONS:
Move to approve the Large-Scale Development Plans subject to [conditions, contingencies, waivers/variances].
3. IFEDENYING:
Move to deny the request as presented.
4. IFTABLING:
Move to table the request [indefinite or date certain].

TABS

1. Vicinity maps (aerial, zoning, CGM)

2. RWU conditional approval letter

3.  Waiver and/or variance request letter
4. Large-Scale Development Plans
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ROGERS WATER UTILITIES

February 28, 2020

Mr. Andres Forero, PE
Anderson Engineering

5311 W. Village Pkwy.
Rogers, AR 72758

Re:

Conditional Approval of Civil Plans
Hudson Road Townhomes

Dear Mr. Forero:

We have reviewed the plans that were received for the referenced project and are approving them
with the following conditions:

1.

2.

The water meter that serves Units 1900 to 1906 is not within a Utility Easement.
Show the encasement pipes centered on the sewer line on the Utility Plan.

Locate the proposed water main above the 6 Sanitary Sewer service where they cross near
Sta. 5+47 of the proposed water main. It appears the water main will still have the required
3’ of cover and can be 18 above the sewer at the crossing.

There appears to be a couple of “Southern Magnolias™ less than 10’ from water meters that
serve the units along the south end of the site. There is also a “Maidenhair Tree” shown at
the southeast corner of the site that will be too close to an existing water main in that area
that is not shown on the plans.

The following must be submitted prior to scheduling a pre-construction meeting:

A. The utility contractor must be licensed by the State of Arkansas in the Underground
Piping, Cable, Trenching, Boring Specialty Class or as a Municipal Utility
Contractor. A copy of the contractor’s license must be submitted if the contractor has
not worked recently within the Utility’s service area.

B. One copy of the revised plans for review.
C. Written approval from the Arkansas Department of Health.

D. A signed copy of the enclosed Special Contract for Facilities Extensions. Please note
and bring to the attention of your client that access fees and impact fees are defined in
the contract and must be delivered to the Utility before water service will be
established.

E. A copy of the executed contract between the developer or general contractor and the
utility contractor.

Rogers Water Utilities | PO Box 338 | 601 S. 2nd Street | Rogers, Arkansas 72756

Telephone 479-621-1142 | Fax 479-621-1146 | www.RWU.org




F. Performance and payment bonds executed by the utility contractor.
G. Three copies of the approved plans submitted at the pre-construction meeting.

Approval of this project is void if construction is not started within one year of the date affixed
hereto.

EAe DI

tephen T. Ponder, PE

SP:DG

Attachment(s): Special Contract for Facilities Extension

Copy: B. Dobler, B. Sartain, J. Lunsford, T. Kinion, J. Porter, L. Ericson, Developer (w/ attachments) 2
P:\Hudson Road Townhomes\Reviews\HudsonRdTownhomesAndresForero022820-
Letterhead.docx
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June 30, 2020

City of Rogers Planning Commission
301 W. Chestnut St.
Rogers, AR 72756

Subject: Waiver requests for LSDP for Hudson Road Townhomes
CityView PL201900829

Dear Members of the Planning Commission:

The following is submitted as a request to allow these waivers associated with the submitted
Large Scale Development for the Hudson Road Townhomes (PL201900829)

SIDE BUFFER YARD:

Requirement: This parcel is governed by two different sections of the City Code. One is Division
4. - Overlay District Standards. The other is Sec. 14-710. - C-3 neighborhood commercial district.
For side buffer yards, in particular, Sec. 14-285. - Design standards, regulations and required
improvements for developments within overlay districts, numeral (4) states that these must be 10
feet deep. Sec. 14-710. - C-3 neighborhood commercial district, section (d) (2) (b) states that
side yard must be 5 feet minimum.

Variance Request for side buffer yard:

Given that C-3 is the less stringent requirement, this provision was used for the east side buffer.
It appears to be reasonable because the detention pond of the adjacent property borders our
property at this location. A 10-feet buffer will still be provided along the west property line.

FRONT BUFFER YARD:
Requirement: Overlay District front buffer yard is 25-feet.

Variance Request for front buffer: Although the requirement is satisfied for the majority of the
project frontage, there is a length of approximately 80-feet in front of Building 1 that is proposed
with a frontage yard of approximately 18-feet. This allows the detention pond to be constructed in
the southwest corner while maintaining minimum horizontal separation from the detention pond
to the buildings.

FRONT SETBACK:

Requirement: Section 14-285(2) requires front setback within the Overlay District to be 75-feet.
The front setback required within C-3 is 5-feet.

Variance Request for front setback: Setback requirement for Overlay District conflicts with the
intent of the C-3 zoning to bring buildings closer to the street. Buildings are proposed with a
minimum 61.21-feet front setback.

a

CIVILENGINEERING GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING  LAND SURVEYING
GEOGRAPHIC INFORMATION SYSTEMS (GIS) CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS TESTING COMMERCIAL DRONE SERVICES  LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE
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ACCESS DRIVE:

Requirement: Per Section 14-260. - Access management standards., sub-section (1) e., if
frontage is less than 600 feet, only one access drive is allowed. The length of frontage is about
482-feet. One shared access is provided at the east side of the project which is to be shared with
the adjacent gas station.

Waiver request for Access Drive
One new dedicated access drive is proposed for this development.

This will provide a substantial traffic flow improvement through the site, specifically for trash trucks
and emergency vehicle access.

The approved residential Use for this development is substantially different than the commercial
use of the adjacent gas station and cause us not to be able to construct a nicer dedicated entry
into this development.

This access driveway was positioned 275-feet from the south property driveway and 269-feet
from the shared access driveway with the gas station. We are also proposing it as a right-in and
right-out only driveway which eliminate any dangerous traffic maneuvers.

SIDEWALK IN RIGHT-OF-WAY

Requirement: Sec. 14-608. - Requirements for improving substandard streets, requires
developer to bring the public infrastructure up to City Standards. In this case, per the Typical
Street Section for a Major Arterial, as is W. Hudson Rd. , this requires a 6-foot greenspace and a
10-foot side path. The project team requests that a 6 ft wide sidewalk be allowed instead.

Waiver Request for Sidewalk

Both adjacent developments have existing sidewalk which is 6-feet wide. The gas station is a
2013 development and the shopping a 2008 development. In consequence, both of their
sidewalks are in adequate condition. Also, since they are relatively recent developments, it is not
likely that these will be redeveloped in the near future. Therefore, it is not likely that the width of
sidewalk in either side of the project will change soon.

Thank you for your consideration of this request. If you have questions, please contact me at this
office 479.286.8181, mobile 479.381.1066 or ffourie@andersonengineeringinc.com.

Sincerely,

Ferdinand Fourie, P.E.




CITY APPROVAL STAMP

LARGE SCALE DEVELOPMENT

HUDSON ROAD TOWNHOMES

1900 to 2044 W. HUDSON ROAD (HWY 62)
1. THE DESIGNS REPRESENTED IN THESE PLANS ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
ESTABLISHED PRACTICES OF CIVIL ENGINEERING FOR THE DESIGN FUNCTIONS

— = = AND USES INTENDED BY THE OWNER AT THIS TIME. NEITHER THE ENGINEER NOR
I I ew ro e c ITS PERSONNEL CAN OR DO WARRANT THESE DESIGNS OR PLANS AS
CONSTRUCTED EXCEPT IN THE SPECIFIC CASES WHERE THE ENGINEER INSPECTS

AND CONTROLS THE PHYSICAL CONSTRUCTION ON A CONTEMPORARY BASIS AT
THIS SITE.

2. CONSTRUCTION METHODS AND MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM TO THE PROJECT
DOCUMENTS & PER THE CITY OF ROGERS STANDARDS & SPECIFICATIONS.

3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL LINES
AND GRADES OF EXISTING UTILITIES PRIOR TO THE CONSTRUCTION OF
IMPROVEMENTS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY

UPON DISCOVERY OF A DISCREPANCY BETWEEN CONTRACT DRAWINGS AND

INDEX OF SHEETS ACTUAL FIELD CONDITIONS

APPLICABLE PERMITS MUST BE OBTAINED FROM THE CITY, STATE AND COUNTY
PRIOR TO EXCAVATION WITHIN ANY RIGHT-OF-WAY, AND PRIOR TO ANY
NO. DESCRIPTION CONSTRUCTION.

5. IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO DETERMINE THE LOCATION
OF ANY UNDERGROUND UTILITIES OR OTHER OBSTRUCTIONS AND TO BE LIABLE
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PROPOSED LANDSCAPING MUST BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS C1.13 ArDOT INLET DETAILS 13.THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ENGINEER OF ANY NEW SINKHOLES, MINE = >
OF ARTICLE Ill. LANDSCAPING MUST BE INSTALLED OR BONDED PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF z
CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY, IN ADDITION TO A THREE-VEAR MAINTENANCE AND C1.14 ARCHITECTURAL ELEVATIONS NS TRUG TN T GEOLOCIC ANOMALIES DISCOVERED DURING z ®)
REPLACEMENT AGREEMENT PROVIDED BY OWNER. 110 L ANDSCAPE PLAN 14. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL METHODS, SEQUENCING, AND 8 oz
SAFETY CONCERNS ASSOCIATED WITH THIS PROJECT DURING CONSTRUCTION u
NEW CONSTRUCTION, DRIVES, AND CURB CUTS ON STATE AND FEDERAL HIGHWAYS . ' < dl
: ' UNLESS SPECIFICALLY ADDRESSED OTHERWISE IN THIS PLAN OR ELSEWHERE IN ) z
REQUIRE WRITTEN APPROVAL OF ARDOT. COPIES OF THE APPROVAL MUST BE PROVIDED TO = o
THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF BUILDING L1.2 LANDSCAPE & IRRIGATION DETAILS iy gﬁmﬁrﬂs AND SITE CONDITIONS DEPICTED IN THESE PLANS ARE FOR ~ x =
PERMIT. INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY AND ARE SUBJECT TO ERROR AND OMISSION. @210 oy z
STORM DRAINAGE DESIGN MUST MEET THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS OF THE DRAINAGE WD1 WATER DETAILS 1 OF 2 CONTRACTORS SHALL SATISFY THEMSELVES AS TO ACTUAL QUANTITIES AND SITE % E i 2
— o
CRITERIA MANUAL. DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS MUST BE INDICATED ON THE PLANS ALONG WD2 WATER DETAILS 2 OF 2 ?SEDPIIIA?\,NS PRIOR TO BIDDING THE WORK FOR THE CONSTRUCTION COVERED BY nlx g L
WITH AN ACCOMPANYING DRAINAGE REPORT. ENGINEER-CERTIFIED CALCULATION MUST BE ' > 1O < 2
PROVIDED FOR ALL IMPROVEMENTS. IMPROVEMENTS MUST BE COMPLETED AND CERTIFIED SSD1 16.A REASONABLE EFFORT HAS BEEN MADE TO SHOW THE LOCATIONS OF EXISTING lolololoalolon] <
SANITARY SEWER DETAILS 1 OF 1 UNDERCROUN PACLITES D UTLTES I THECONSTRUCTON REA THE HEEEE
CAUSED DURING THEIR CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS. wpwiwpwpuwy =
S|IS1=S1=)1=)¢
17.THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL COORDINATION OF CONSTRUCTION >
=1=21=1=21=2]1 42
AFFECTING UTILITIES AND THE COORDINATION OF ANY NECESSARY UTILITY
ROGERS FIRE DEPARTMENT NOTES AFFECTING UTILITIE sl1315l313]|3
' 18.COORDINATION BETWEEN ALL PARTIES IS AN ESSENTIAL PART OF THE CONTRACT. ~sI>1I=1=1=1o
=ElElE]lE|E
ojolojojo
rljrjrjc
wlw|ww]|w
alajalala
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TYPE OF DEVELOPMENT: MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL

MAINTAINED UNTIL PERMANENT FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROADS ARE AVAILABLE.
SIZE OF DEVELOPMENT: TOTAL LOT = 127,146 SQ. FT.
IFC 2012 3312.1 -AN APPROVED WATER SUPPLY FOR FIRE PROTECTION, EITHER HUDSON ROAD TOWNHOMES, LLC ROGERS WATER UTILITIES < (2.92 ACRES)
TEMPORARY OR PERMANENT, SHALL BE MADE AVAILABLE AS SOON AS
COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL ARRIVES ON THE SITE. JEFF S. BAY STEPHEN PONDER
10203 HOOT OWL ROAD ENGINEER UNIT COUNTS: 9 BUILDINGS (7 FOUR-PLEX & 2
BENTONVILLE, AR 72712 601 S. 2ND STREET THREE-PLEX) CONSISTING
FLOOD STATEMENT JEFFREYBAY@YAHOO.COM ROGERS, AR 72756 OF 34 TOTAL UNITS. 3 ROOMS
BY GRAPHIC PLOTTING ONLY, THIS PROPERTY IS WITHIN ZONE X OF THE FLOOD (P) (816) 678-2360 STEPHENPONDER@ROGERSAR.GOV PER UNIT.
INSURANCE RATE MAP, COMMUNITY PANEL NO. 05007C0260K, CITY OF ROGERS, (P) 479-621-1142
ANDIS NOT WITHIN A SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREA. NO FIELD SURVEYING WAS K IN SPACES REQUIRED: (1.5 SPAGES PER UNIT = 51 Q
PERFORMED TO DETERMINE THIS ZONE. ALSO REFER TO LOMR 14-06-2125P-050013, s ITE co NTRACTO R: gig&ﬁ\% SPACES PROVIDED: 69 SPACES j cﬁ
EFFECTIVE DATE JULY 6, 2015 - :
TBD GASI LOADING SPACES REQUIRED: NONE (ﬁ a S 2 ’(:]\
LOADING SPACES PROVIDED: 1 ~ @) \O
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: BLACK HILLS ENERGY ADA ACCESSIBLE REQUIRED:  NONE CED 6’: Q E T > X
' ADA ACCESSIBLE PROVIDED: NONE
ALL OF TRACT 2 AS SHOWN ON PLAT BK. 2013, PG. 443 AND 444, BEING A PART OF THE BRANDON STUBBS & = o~
NE1/4, NW1/4, SECTION 2, TOWNSHIP 19 NORTH, RANGE 30 WEST, FIFTH PRINCIPAL B U I LD E R: 1301 FEDERAL WAY BICYCLE RACKS REQUIRED: 2 (1 PER 30 UNITS) T B Eé LTJ § T Clj
MERIDIAN, BENTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY LOWELL. AR 72745 BICYCLE RACKS PROVIDED: 2 § = ’IJ o= o
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: ’
COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID NE1/4, NW1/4; THENCE SCOTT MAYBERRY (P) 479-225-3726 o O [ﬂ N = <QC <
N02°15'06"W 958.78 FEET; THENCE N87°14'03"W 369.75 FEET TO A FOUND 1/2-INCH STONEBRIAR21@GMAILCOM BRANDON.STUBBS@BLACKHILLSCORP.COM —~ — e A S
REBAR WITH CAP PLS 1507 AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID TRACT 2 AND THE (P) (479) 427-8321 C-3 ZONING SETBACKS: - FRONT: 75' (OVERLAY DISTRICT A S ; LTJ < 8 gﬁ)
POINT OF BEGINNING; REQUIREMENT
THENCE N87°14'03"W 483.83 FEET TO A FOUND 5/8-INCH REBAR AT THE SOUTHWEST _SIDE - 5 ) < O 7z 2 7, |1
CORNER OF SAID TRACT 2; THENCE N02°42'02"E 263.35 FEET TO A FOUND 1/2-INCH E L E TRI - . O IO > ow
REBAR ON THE SOUTH RIGHT OF WAY OF HUDSON ROAD (AR HWY 62); THENCE n - REAR: 10 & e = O Z H5 O
ALONG SAID RIGHT OF WAY, S87°14'03"E 481.77 FEET TO A FOUND MAG NAIL WITH E N G I N E E R = - HEIGHT: 35' OR 3 STORIES - S 7 O oRay-~
WASHER PLS 1834 AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID TRACT 2; THENCE n N
DEPARTING SAID NORTH RIGHT OF WAY, S02°15'06"W 263.36 FEET TO THE POINT OF CARROLL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION O < E 8 E
BEGINNING, CONTAINING 2.92 ACRES, MORE OR LESS, SUBJECT TO ANY EASEMENTS, _ N
COVENANTS OR RESTRICTIONS OF RECORD OR FACT. ANDERSON ENGINEERING, INC. RYAN BUT'-ESR GROSS DENSITY = 12 UNITS PER ACRE A E
ANDRES FORERO, PE 920 HWY 62 SPUR - UNITS 35  UNITS =)
5311 W. VILLAGE PKWY BERRYVILLE, AR 72616 - AREA 2.92 ACRES T

BENCHMARK: ROGERS. AR 72758 (P) (800) 432-9720
TBM IS A 1/2" REBAR SET 12 WEST AND 0.86' SOUTH FROM THE SOUTHWEST CORNER AFORERO@ANDERSONENGINEERINGINC.COM RBUTLER@CARROLLECC.COM Building Areas in SQ FT:
OF THE EASTERNMOST CURB INLET BOX TOP ON W. HUDSON ROAD. (P) 479-286-8181 One 4-plexOne  3-plexProject  Total
Total heated 5,437 4,078 47,574
TELEPHON E. Total framed 6,769 5,077 59,229
u 2nd floor framed / heated 3,051 2,288 26,696
BASIS OF BEARING/ELEVATION su RVEYOR. 1st floor framed / footprint 3,718 2,789 32,533 s
. sE582Es
1. BEARINGS BASED ON GRID NORTH OF THE ARKANSAS STATE PLANE u COX COMMUNICATIONS 1st floor heated 2,386 1,790 20,878 2258555
COORDINATE SYSTEM OF 1983 (2011)(EPOCH:2010.0000) NORTH ZONE KIP SMITH Garages 964 723 8,435 P e Y ELs A
ESTABLISHED BY OPUS. ANDERSON ENGINEERING, INC. 4901 S. 48TH STREET Porches 368 276 3,220 Soa3 YA i
NIKOLAY NEDKOV, PLS SPRINGDALE, AR 72762 - $ L Bz X o §2EZEg>as
2. BASIS OF ELEVATIONS NAVD 1988 GEOID12A ESTABLISHED BY OPUS. : : - = = o< 2om 8 85,05328
5311 W. VILLAGE PKWY (P) (479) 717-3796 Buildings aty=7 aty =2 aty =9 s:’[%]iE NS
ip.smi N IR R EH L
ROGERS, AR 72758 kip.smith@cox.com BUILDING HEIGHT ‘\\‘- ;é X8 % S g f.s D .§§§§_§§§§
UTILITY NOTE: P: (479) 2868181 - 2375 RS MR
: NNEDKOV@ANDERSONENGINEERINGINC.COM ;1 e & Ol5haseye
THIS SURVEY REFLECTS ABOVE GROUND INDICATIONS OF UTILITIES AND % & <y H
INFORMATION AVAILABLE FROM UTILITY COMPANIES. THE SURVEYOR MAKES NO FI B E R o PTI c - LOT COVERAGE 25% et A
GUARANTEE THAT THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN COMPRISE ALL SUCH m i 3835388
UTILITIES IN THE AREA, EITHER IN SERVICE OR ABANDONED. THE SURVEYOR PO STAL s E RVI c E n AREA OF BUILDINGS FOOTPRINT 0.72 ACRES TRTeRE”
FURTHER DOES NOT WARRANTY THAT THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN ARE IN ] AT&T IMPERVIOUS AREA CALCULATIONS
THE EXACT LOCATION INDICATED, ALTHOUGH HE DOES CERTIFY THAT THEY ARE
LOCATED AS ACCURATELY AS POSSIBLE FROM INFORMATION AVAILABLE. THE - PERVIOUS AREA = 41% OF SITE (52,215 SQ. FT. OR 1.20 ACRES 2 .
SURVEYOR HAS NOT PHYSICALLY LOCATED THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES. LOCATE UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE SCOTT SEAMAN - IMPERVIOUS AREA = 5097 OF SI#E (74 93?‘5(1 ET. OR 1.72 ACR)ES) 28 o o
TICKET NUMBER 191028-1417. MARY OR JEFF gg?mégilioﬁg o762 =077 ’ e : %3 ° 5 a
4R(é>1c3’\|lngsHASRT F7<2E;E5T6 (P) (479) 442-1967 OPEN SPACE CALCULATIONS 5 7 o
EARTHWORK NOTE (P) (479) 636.3301 LAYNE RHODES - ACTIVE = 19.4% OF SITE (24,604 SQ. FT. OR 0.57 ACRES) 7 — ; )
ALL EARTHWORK ON SITE SHOULD BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE (479) 442-1977 - PASSIVE = 21.7% OF SITE (27,611 SQ. FT. OR 0.63 ACRES) §
GEOTECHNICAL EXPLORATION REPORT PREPARED FOR THIS SITE BY ANDERSON Ir159@att.com - TOTAL=41.1% OF SITE (52,215 S.F. OR 1.20 ACRES) m é —
ENGINEERING INC. AND DATED NOVEMBER 26, 2019. A A A A A A A A m Q




N CITY OF ROGERS REQUIRED NOTES: PROPOSED FEATURES PARKING LOT NOTES: GENERAL NOTES: CITY APPROVAL STAMP _
. REFER TO SURVEY FOR EXISTING FEATURES 00
IF THE PROJECT COSTS EXCEED $20,000, A STATE CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE IS REQUIRED. 1. PROVIDE PARKING LOT IN GOOD COND|T|ON, PROPERLY STRIPED PER A. ALL SITE DIMENSIONS TO THE FACE OF CURB, CONCRETE OR %
" " ROGERS CODE SEC. 14228(). PROPERTY LINE SITE LAYOUT WITH YELLOW PAINT. PROPERTY LINE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. n g
Ll O
EASEMENT PLAT MUST BE APPROVED AND RECORDED PRIOR TO CERTIFICATE OF - SUBDIVISION / OUTPARCEL PROPERTY LINE L
W E OCCUPANCY. === FLAT CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER | REFER TO PAVING PLAN 2. PROVIDE PROTECTION (BOLLARDS, GUARD RAILS, OR EOUIVA'EIENT) B. CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS BY DETAILED Z % . g
5 FOR ELECTRIC, GAS, HVAC, AND WATER METERS THAT ARE | INSPECTION PRIOR TO SUBMITTING BID AND STARTING O N
XX LF TYPE @ XX% —— —
QIE,IA_J\?[I\]\::\IJ_GELANS USED ON SITE MUST INCLUDE MOST CURRENT STAMP BY ROGERS 18, E @ XX% SEWER LINES | REFER TO UTILITY PLAN FOR TYPE AND SIZE POTENTIALLY HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS. CONSTRUCTION. D < z <+
SW SE WATERLINES | REFER TO UTILITY PLAN FOR TYPE AND SIZE l r u_l r °
ALL HVAC AND OTHER EQUIPMENT MUST BE SCREENED FROM PUBLIC VIEW. UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC SERVICE 3. CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLETE ALL SITE WORK: FINAL GRADING, C. COORDINATE WORK WITH OTHER SITE RELATED DEVELOPMENT Z O i %
20 10 0 10 280 40 60 UNDERGROUND TELEPHONE SERVICE LANDSCAPING, SEEDING, PAVING, RETENTION, AND REMOVAL OF DRAWINGS. m ; i‘% a0~
GAS SERVICE DEBRIS. m o g, N
o D. REFER TO STRUCTURAL PLANS FOR DEVELOPMENT OF SIDEWALKS .
GRAPHIC SCALE IN FEET | 1in = 20ft FIRE DEPT. APPARATUS TURN RADA" \ © o-‘% " UTILITY STRUCTURES | REFER TO UTILITY PLAN FOR TYPE 4. EROSION CONTROL SHALL BE PROVIDED BY CONTRACTOR. ADJACENT TO FOUNDATIONS. L] o
> WATER LINE TEE, BEND, VALVE, AND PLUG Z 1] % % <
ALL TURNS HAVE BEEN VERIFIED. ALL TURNS SATISFY THE BU-40 DESIGN VEHICLE. , . )
— 6'TALL, 6' LONG WOOD PRIVACY FENCE 5. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ESTABLISHING ALL VEGETATION | | E. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR EXACT BUILDING SITE PLAN KEYNOTES E SF o
AND REGIONAL APPROPRIATE LANDSCAPING. ALL LOCAL DIMENSIONS. — ( o
PARKING SPACE DIMENSIONS ] _ ASPHALT PAVING LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS MUST BE MET. (1) HEAVY DUTY ASPHALT PAVING: w (@) i =9
AUTOMOTIVE PARKING SPACES ARE DIMENSIONED ON THE PAVING & STRIPING PLAN, F. DIMENSIONS THAT LOCATE THE BUILDING ARE MEASURED TO THE REFER TO DETAIL AE-P2. = 5 T
SHEET C1.4 CONCRETE PAVING 6. TRASH ENCLOSURE REQUIRED PER LOCAL STANDARDS AND OUTSIDE FACE OF THE BUILDING. @ DUMPSTER AREA CONCRETE PAVING Z n- N O ;
REGULATIONS. : o
< © ;
© % 4 , +  DUMPSTER AREA CONCRETE PAVING G. SIGN CONSTRUCTION AND PAVEMENT MARKINGS SHALL CONFORM REFER TO DETAIL AE-P3. m 2> o T X
7. LANDSCAPING AND SITE WORK SHALL BE FREE OF DEBRIS AND IN TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE MANUAL ON UNIFORM TRAFFIC /30 (NoTusED) TR
LIKE NEW CONDITION. CONTROL DEVICES (MUTCD), LATEST EDITION ( T %[ 4
| (4) TAPER CURB TO MATCH EXISTING CURB. S8
b Y =
OHE OHE OHE “PP' OHE OHE - ) - % =
DMH 1309.9 M 13107 (5)  LIMITS OF NEW PAVING: 59
\ ‘ \ PER DETAIL AE-P7 OR MATCH EXISTING PER CITY AND OR =~ = =
PR R T 2T R T T T R R T N @ STATE STANDARDS. 5<
i A I , N
2 (6) PARKING LOT STRIPING: 0
ZONE C-2 % — ZONE A-1 : : SYSL/4" (TYP)
| N S
| (7) NOMONUMENT SIGN
I I L
| | DRIVEWAY STRIPING: . B .
B B K B B B B B B B B B B B B I B - DYSL/4" (TYP.) PER CITY OF ROGERS DETAIL. i o =
B B B B B I I O - =
CONVERT CURB INLET K DRIVEWAY PER ARKANSAS STATE HIGHWAY w HUDSON RD. (HWY 62) I (9) DRIVEWAY STOP BAR: . i N =
1 " O > )
INTO GRATE INLET < COMMISSION, DETAILS OF DRIVEWAYS & VARIABLE WIDTH PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY 2| SWSL/12" PER CITY OF ROGERS DETAIL. o o S o
L ISLANDS, STANDARD DRAWING DR-1, DIFFERENCE ARDOT JOB 9889 5 z |z = 0
=l ’ ' = STRIPED ISLAND: SYSL/4" STRIPES @ 45°, 2' 0.C = o =
' © EASEMENT : C DRAINAGE AND : ,2'0.C. ol= = o
ol BEING A 15' RADIUS. (SEE DETAIL ON SHEET C1.3) . . 5AREK/ZSNSAS [ CCTERN GAS 20 FCJL%.BL\\JTY RANACE e e oy 9 =
AE-S1 1 " DEED BK. 92,M5.2N2021 DEED BK. 7%% E%’ ;22 N: 742951.65’ T o 13190 a1 (NOT USED) <§( ]
S GTE TELECO ~ = DEED BK. 705, PG. F:680841.12’ o : @ v T T -
3 \ } } /—@ DEED BK. 92, PG. 64805 X DFED BK. 705, PG. 787 oL mz%;ﬁ = :'fm %EM]{%& s N (12)  SIDEWALK PER CITY OF ROGERS SIDEWALK DETAIL 5 >1olzlo i
[Te] X n _ . Yol Z Z
. . pd o Q
******************************* e N5 1 || 4 rexssiommczon {EHERE
- - — —— — — — — — — —— — — — =E—f== — — = =3 et sy e e il —— —— S ——————| e ————— | — ey e e ————— e —————— SR - - - - - - - " O z
******** -——F " X o=l *j* % = xf - */ / ; /ﬂﬁ 47" RCP jf D B 15" ReP MAILBOXES; ACTUAL LOCATION TO BE DETERMINED BY ROGERS wlo|w
ffffffff BN N — ”Wp_*w-‘\ﬁL O¢ZX42RCP'VV — L)W@ L EXISTING 10" T USPS AFTER STREET ADRESSES ARE ASSIGNED. “181518 S
o RBQ\—@_@ w © ‘ L owh 1309.9 —16) /T —16) 171.68' \—@>—//7 SANITARY SEWER MAG/SHIN =
/ /2" RBR.\U 110 Ve 1|_¢ | V301" 200’ / T [ - ols iaa RIGHT TURN ONLY & STOP SIGN PER ARDOT SPECIFICATIONS slalalala
A — S8714°03’E 48177 !‘\14 I i — Ty —————— [, 7 T Dg‘ﬂj/—ﬂi _;’=\1‘D,! \ B <1__5> wlalalalals
—— OFE i ——— OHER o L OrE — Fg —OHE FO FO———— OHE 10 = O e ] OHE A 6' SIDEWALK PER ARDOT SPECIFICATIONS B B B E E
~— AE—S1 AE-S14 L b L L FLOIN [E]ié@f;j' Ol ] o
n y D: w
EXISTING 10 y. 8 ] . . . . . 7 s slsls|g]:
———— SANITARY SEWER — 6 -~ - 44y 644;7: 7w zlz]z]z]|=]S
- = 3 S z
= S s s s|4—— s S s S S s G—(S) /4 — /55— | ZONING DATA: S 5
o IN <t .
=z . )= N~ 7 K g y TYPE OF DEVELOPMENT: MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL 8 %
% e e T ST i T A i T A i i A T e wmE = u
| . Sh i) SIZE OF DEVELOPMENT: TOTAL LOT = 127,146 SQ. FT. < z
- N \ ol B ops (2.92 ACRES) > o z
S O
N— it — i < 212 I 5
— e / 5 1 UNIT COUNTS: 9 BUILDINGS (7 FOUR-PLEX & 2 olk ] 2
= ' ' 7= "\ <o THREE-PLEX) CONSISTING ol g i
EXISTING 7 ) ( 9 2 0 OF 34 TOTAL UNITS. 3 ROOMS 23 ololdlola]z
8" WAJER | PROPOSED — | 2 7 N 711\ % EXISTING PER UNIT. rlulelelelelelx
N 74 | UTILITY | ( ( 1 f 1 { } CONCRETE —— o M E R E
¢ EASEMENT | ‘ | :Jﬁ ‘ AVING PARKING SPACES REQUIRED: 1.5 SPACES PER UNIT = 51 SIsSIsS|S15]1¢
> I — = T ay SPACES =lz|12|z2|2]38
) ﬂ | | || | | 61.21' FRONT SETBACK | I | | | S . PARKING SPACES PROVIDED: 69 SPACES 31318188} ¢
9 . | - | | ' / LOADING SPACES REQUIRED: NONE >I>1>1>1>1]¢@
& % THREE PLEX TOWN HOMES L AL | I | LOADING SPACES PROVIDED: 1 51551515
9 A 2,668 S.F. FOOTPRINT \ 2 | ADA ACCESSIBLE REQUIRED: NONE
N NG : A - N | rlx|lelxe]lx
S 66" X 405’ | | FOURPLEX TOWN HOMES FOURPLEX TOWN HOMES I FOURPLEX TOWN HOMES AE—S] ‘ | ADA ACCESSIBLE PROVIDED: NONE I e
' | AE-S1 3,566 S.F. |[FOOTPRINT 3,566 S.F. FOOTPRINT ) BICYCLE RACKS REQUIRED: 2 (1 PER 30 UNITS)
= | ’ TPRINT
FFE=1311.00 ‘ a% ¥| 40,5 Iyl I 3,566 S.F. FOO — | BIOYCLE RACKS REQUIRED: 2
BUILDING 1 (TYPE-B-L) | | e 111 00 12 Rl A | 88" X 40.5 f
A | | BUILDING 9 |(TYPE A—L) ] BUILDING 8 (TYPE A-—L) N BUILDING 7 (TYPE A—R) | C-3 ZONING SETBACKS: - FRONT: 75' (OVERLAY DISTRICT
/ ‘ . N | ‘ REQUIREMENT)
s Lt s 1926 1924 1922 1920 13.75 1916 1914 1912 1910 19 1906 1904 1902 1900 | \ ! -SIDE : &'
r [2 . J: V f\ j/ } 7 i : T . HEIGHT: 35 OR 3 STORIES
- /. — e e - e e || , 4 . - :
77777777 R Vv vV %4 4 / Y ,
g\ } 8 PROP S — Ea— l ! ! l - l - / Z i @)
5 DRAINAGE & ! - ] 13 VY C4 GROSS DENSITY = 12 UNITS PER ACRE —
< | 6' TALL, 6' LONG e, / AN N
- R o RECREATION T - % \ - UNITS 35 UNITS —
S e a AE=S14 PRIVACY FENCE, = AE—S4 =
&) | g =& ‘ Ry @ EASEMENT L _TYP PZS g 5% /o | - AREA 2.92 ACRES s Sa
1 | 3‘ o - xxr~- -~ - - - - - - - - - - -—"—-——"F""F"F"""""""""""=- - || —— == .EO Z -~ -~ < - ‘ o l\ O \O
N ‘ ~ m IE K mNe) Ll ~ - o Y . E < ~
I L o =~ g | Building Areas in SQ FT: >~ 00
Cu.j . - o 0 8 L é / AE=S30 in % PROPOSED A ‘ 4 2 z | One 4-plexOne  3-plexProject  Total ) % g ; z am B p
Z sog52% = L aa = _ 77777 DRAINAGE & AE-S38 | Total heated o oA 56270 < < § = R
o) | S5O0 o ' N o = = Gsesnsnes S S | A Total framed 6,769 5,077 59,229 < =
N FEYSe ‘3 —— 777X RECREATION ! 1) I 2nd floor framed / heated 3,051 2,288 26,696 = oo R O N &
i N EASEMENT nd floor frame eate , , , =
‘ ,, < S NN \5 J _ L | / | 1st floor framed / footprint 3,718 2,789 32,533 O O 1 o A < <
| o o N\ =7 [_ | HAE-S12 | 1st floor heated 2,386 1,790 20,878 ¢ H = - < Quw
| ’ ook = < | | N Garages 964 723 8,435 nNosS H S K
' : % &) N\ _ \ | 7 \ &) Porches 368 276 3,220 < O ~z = Z, 88
‘ | m % — === — — e = — — el v A ———————— N ~ ‘ L QT O et o @) @,
LW | | N - g | Z Buildings qty =7 qty =2 qty=9 N & en ! Z 5O
L | I T o o o Z ofay-~
| \ = O [ DY Z Q4 %
W ol i1 1y N BUILDING HEIGHT oo A2
94 K oy } - 23.75' 4 2 — /A S T
& ; Il —— — T
=l I \ — | LOT COVERAGE 25% -
7. ORADING 7 | 1) /4’ [ N | - AREA OF BUILDINGS FOOTPRINT 0.72 ACRES 4 s
EASEMEN -7 —_—— —_——
0F 100 TeaRS ‘,’ | ‘\l\ \ e P (R } } (R | IMPERVIOUS AREA CALCULATIONS )
BK. 2011, <~ - PERVIOUS AREA = 41% OF SITE (52,215 SQ. FT. OR 1.20 ACRES)
e A d =7 | | | | | | | 4
PC. 44317 ¢ | ‘ { T == — =7 T | | | | | | | - IMPERVIOUS AREA = 59% OF SITE (74,931 SQ. FT. OR 1.72 ACRES)
prd
P
\ | } T pid . - OPEN SPACE CALCULATIONS
| I | 3L _~ -7 % - ACTIVE = 19.4% OF SITE (24,604 SQ. FT. OR 0.57 ACRES) 3 5
2 = d SN - PASSIVE = 21.7% OF SITE (27,611 SQ. FT. OR 0.63 ACRES) ) :
- \ . (o] ’ . . . 2 g
| g FOURPLEX TOWN HOMES FOURPLEX TOWN HOMES g\Jﬂ FOURPLEX TOWN HOMES , FOURPLEX TOWN HOMES = C o - TOTAL = 41.1% OF SITE (52,215 S.F. OR 1.20 ACRES) . T
) ) b . . s N N Ll S_ - \/ - \/ - \/ - \/ - \/ - \/ - \/ — w0 g E’%
RECREATION 88 % 499 88 X 40.5° 88 X 40.5 88 X 49.5 =/ [ SITE PLAN DETAILS -3 .285. 2
EASEMENT FPE=1511.00 FFE=1311.00 NS4 FFE=1311.00 FFE=1312.00 Lo ] ’ R
BUILDING 3 (TYPE A-L) BUILDING 4 (TYPE A—R % BUILDING 5 (TYPE A—L) BUILDING 6 (TYPE A—R) . Z s DIRECTIONAL FLOW ARROWS - Rez|= g
4 ‘ SR, \* 2 g s s
J 2036 2034 2032 2030 12' 2026 2024 2022 2020 10 2016 2014 2012 2010 12 2006 2004 2002 2000 g {. STEEL BOLLARD x o : 5
i 5 MASONRY DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE - WALL SECTION 2 g
© A\
— A g e g g N A AR S8 g 3 g g g N T DT UET [T e | B oo
v Y v M v o
— S - BICYCLE PARKING W/MODULAR BLOCK POROUS PAVING % S
6' TALL, 6' LONG PRIVACY - 6' TALL, 6' LONG PRIVACY 3 —
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CITY APPROVAL STAMP

CITY OF ROGERS REQUIRED NOTES: TELEPHONE SERVICE REQUIREMENTS GENERAL GAS METER NOTES GENERAL UTILITY NOTES ®
‘ SPECIAL NOTE: NEW SERVICE TO BUILDING SHALL BE AN UNDERGROUND SERVICE. CONTRACTOR SHALL SCHEDULE 1. THE CONTRACTOR TO LEAVE AN OPEN 5'X 7' AREA IN THE CONCRETE, OR LEAVE OUT ONE SLAB SECTION OF THE 1. THE CONTRACTOR IS OBLIGATED TO INSPECT FOR EXISTING CONDITIONS/INSTALLATIONS AND AVAILABLE N 00
IF THE PROJECT COSTS EXCEED $20,000, A STATE CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE IS REQUIRED. INSTALLATION OF U/G TELEPHONE SERVICE CONDUIT WITH OWNER: §|BE\2/+L\HLE/;§E€E,EV¥HERE THE INFLEXIBLE METER RISER WILL COME THROUGH. BREAK OUT ANY ROCK IN THIS AREA TO INFORMATION PRIOR TO SUBMITTING A BID, REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS ALSO. n L5
ROGERS CODE SEC. 14-228(6). SCHEDULE 40 PVC CONDUIT WITH RIGID GALVANIZED STEEL LONG SWEEP BENDS @ 18'-24" DEPTH FOR PHONE SERVICE. ' g O w0
(P;g?\‘\ggﬁ'gﬁ::\\‘”gla’é1-|'/|§|;|58I|:|YPROPYLENE PULL LINE. PLACE CONDUIT A MINIMUM OF 12" FROM U/G ELECTRICAL 2. DO NOT SLEEVE THE AREA WHERE THE RISER WILL COME UP. 2 Emi;lg%ws;ﬁlﬁéglglz‘lil(Jgrl:S?YASSTVF\{ICZESF'{\g/;I:\:\IS'/I'I;:EE/SICIGhﬁiY’\Aé;NI'SI:S\?VESRI(SFF\é)VEFI{Eh[;‘é:\TEs)/AL:;‘EEI?\II;Ef'I?E%Og:THE Dﬁ N
EASEMENT PLAT MUST BE APPROVED AND RECORDED PRIOR TO CERTIFICATE OF : - DRAWINGS ONLY TO THE EXTENT THAT SUCH INFORMATION HAS BEEN MADE AVAILABLE TO OR DISCOVERED BY THE Z
OCCUPANCY. CAP CONDUIT AT PROPERTY LINE BELOW FINISHED GRADE AND INSTALL CABLE MARKER FOR PHONE COMPANY, IF 3 CONTRACTORTO PLACE A STAKE AND MARKMGE" WHERE THE RISER FOR THE METER IS DESIRED: ENGINEER IN PREPARING THE DRAWINGS. THERE IS NO GUARANTEE AS TO THE ACCURACY OR COMPLETENESS OF Z [ ] 9 O g
NECESSARY. OTHERWISE, CONTINUE PHONE SERVICE CONDUIT TO A POLE AND INSTALL RIGID GALVANIZED STE’EL 4. GAS METER NEEDS TO BE A MINIMUM 3 FEET FROM ANY OPEN WINDOW OR DOOR. SUCH INFORMATION, AND ALL RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE ACCURACY AND COMPLETENESS THEREOF IS EXPRESSLY <]: Z <
ALL CIVIL PLANS USED ON SITE MUST INCLUDE MOST CURRENT STAMP BY ROGERS CONDUITTO A MINIMUM 10" ABOVE FINISH GRADE, ATTACHED TO POLE. PISCLAMED m o
5. GAS METER NEEDS TO BE A MINIMUM 3 FEET FROM ANY POWER BOX, AND 6 FEET FROM TRANSFORMERS.
PLANNING. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE INSTALLATION AND VERIFY REQUIREMENTS WITH PHONE COMPANY, PLUS INCLUDE 3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR LOCATING ALL EXISTING INSTALLATIONS. O i o0
ALLFEES (400 0 FHIONECOMPAS FOR NSTALLATIONOF 25 AV GAGLE I MENTIONED CONDUIT, 10 CONTRACTOR || . GASMETER NEEDS 10 A MNIMUM 6 FEET FROM THE SAMESE HOOKCP (SFRNKLER YSTEN)PER & ANY LAY, ADDITIONAL WORK FEESOF EXTFAOST T THECONTRACTOR CAUSED 31 R RESULTING Ly s o= ©
ALL HVAC AND OTHER EQUIPMENT MUST BE SCREENED FROM PUBLIC VIEW. E : : : DAMAGE TO OR MODIFICATION OF EXISTING INSTALLATIONS BY THE CONTRACTOR OR AFFECTED UTILITY COMPANY < O
20 10 0 10 20 40 60 QUIPMENT LOCATION, FROM ELECTRICAL GROUNDING ELECTRODE SYSTEM. FINAL CONNECTIONS AND INSIDE PHONE SHALL NOT CONSTITUTE A CLAIM FOR EXTRA WORK, ADDITIONAL PAYMENT OR DAMAGES. m o
WIRING BY OWNER. 7. GAS METER TO BE A MINIMUM 3 FEET AWAY FROM ANY INTAKE VENT. m _ M~
5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONSTRUCTION PRIOR TO SUBMITTING HIS BID. NO EXTRAS
ONLY IF UNDERGROUND PHONE SERVICE IS NOT AVAILABLE, THEN MAY CONTRACTOR INSTALL APPROPRIATE OVERHEAD 8. GAS METER WILL BE 10 INCHES OFF THE WALL. WILL BE PAID DUE TO UNANTICIPATED EXISTING CONDITIONS/INSTALLATIONS. m Ll v
GRAPHIC SCALE IN FEET | 1in = 20ft RWU REQUIRED NOTE PHONE SERVICE RISER, WEATHERHEAD, ETC. COORDINATE WITH OWNER AND PHONE CO.
. 9. MINIMUM REQUIREMENT FOR THE BOTTOM OF THE DIAPHRAGM METER WILL BE 8 INCHES FROM GROUND LEVEL. 6. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ACTUAL LINEAR FEET OF LINES REQUIRED WITH APPROPRIATE UTILITY PROPOSED FEATURES Z % % <
ALL MATERIALS AND METHODS USED TO CONSTRUCT' MODlFY' OR TAP ANY 10.VENT TERMINAL SHALL BE A MINIMUM 3 FEET CLEARANCE TO EACH SIDE OF THE CENTERLINE EXTENDED ABOVE THE COMPANIES. m — }7 U)“
ggglé:glchq_ngﬁs A,[A\II\?D SIS-:'IWAI:ZI\TDXQISN DIS-:HTQ:T_LS CONFORM TO RWU STANDARD _ GAS METER / REGULATOR ASSEMBLY TO A MAXIMUM VERTICAL DISTANCE OF 15 FEET. 7. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL FITTINGS, BACKFLOW PREVENTERS, VAULTS, PIPING, THRUST BLOCKING, REFER TO SURVEY FOR EXISTING FEATURES — E O =
. MECHANICAL JOINTS, ETC. REQUIRED BY UTILITY COMPANIES FOR WATER, GAS, SEWER, ELECTRICAL, TELECOM, FIBER, L] 0
o
NOTE TO CONTRACTOR PROPERTY LINE 0 (Do :-- s
INFORMATION ON THIS DRAWING CONCERNING TYPE AND LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND 8. CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL INFRASTRUCTURE REQUIRED BY UTILITY COMPANIES. ANY OMMISSIONS ON - SUBDIVISION / OUTPARCEL PROPERTY LINE ST X
UTILITY PLAN DETAILS (SEE SHEET C1.3) AND OTHER UTILITIES IS NOT GUARANTEED TO BE ACCURATE OR ALL INCLUSIVE. THE |- ' T — FLAT CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER [REFER T0 PAVING PLAN Z n O
: CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR MAKING HIS OWN DETERMINATION AS TO THE TYPE NOTE TO CONTRACTOR 9. FIELD VERIFY SANITARY SEWER CONNECTION INVERT PRIOR TO ESTABLISHING FINAL FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION. s >
AE-U1|  SANITARY SEWER CLEAN-OUT AND LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND AND OTHER UTILITIES AS MAY BE NECESSARY TO AVOID| | | REFER TO SITE UTILITIES PLAN. XX LE TYPE @ XX e SEWER LINES | REFER TO UTILITY PLAN FOR TYPE AND SIZE <C i
DAMAGE THERETO.
SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR EXACT BUILDING DIMENSIONS AND UTILITY ENTRANCE WATERLINES | REFER TO UTILITY PLAN FOR TYPE AND SIZE m % LT
AE-U5| UNDERGROUND ELECTRICAL CONDUITS LOCATIONS -
_ : UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC SERVICE T O &
A-U7l TRENCHING AND BEDDING UNDERGROUND TELEPHONE SERVICE ﬁ 5 O
| GAS SERVICE 2 =
® :—é)-: " UTILITY STRUCTURES | REFER TO UTILITY PLAN FOR TYPE 6 % .
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BURLAPPED ROOT BALL, DEC: DECIDUOUS, EVRGN: EVERGREEN
FRONTAGE THE FRONTAGE

2. 0.C.:INDICATES APPROXIMATE SPACING. SHALL BE CONSIDERED GENERAL GUIDELINE ONLY AND MAY BE MODIFIED
TO SUIT ON-SITE CONDITIONS.

COMMON NAME LANDSCAPE AREA REQUIREMENT REQUIRED PROVIDED A LETTER FROM THE OWNER/DEVELOPER IS REQUIRED THAT GUARANTEES TO MAINTAIN 00
SYM. | KEY | QTY SIZE | SPACING | COMMENTS MINIMUM YARD | ERONT YARD: 25' (PER OVERLAY DISTRICT) FRONT YARD: 25' SIDE YARD: §' ERONT YARD: 18.1' FOR WEST FRONTAGE (VARIANCE AND/OR REPLACE THE LANDSCAPING FOR A PERIOD OF THREE YEARS STARTING ONCE THE 0
Botanical Name REQUIREMENTS | SREYARD: 5'(PER C-3 ZONING) REAR YARD: 10 REQUESTED), 26.5' FOR EAST FRONTAGE INSTALLATION IS COMPLETE. o N 4
REAR YARD: 10' (PER C-3 ZONING) INTERIOR SIDE YARD: 6' EAST, 10'WEST ~ REAR YARD: 17'& 11’ — O
RED MAPLE DEC. SHADE TREE, B&B, 2.5" CAL, '3 ZONING, MAXIMUM BUILDING COVERAGE IS 80% 4 VAVAVAVAVAVAVAVA\ S
L. ) ) L. y MAXIMUM BUILDING - B o. C-3 ZONING; TOTAL SITE IS 127,146 S.F. NO MORE THAN 32,533 S.F. TOTAL BUILDING COVERAGE PROVIDED (25.6%) X . (\J
RM 7 8'TALL, SUN OR SHADE. COVERAGE 101,717 S.F. ALLOWED FOR BLDG COVERAGE. GREENSPACE RATIO CALCULATIONS O 0
Acer rubrum | ZONE:6-9 MH:40-50' MW:25-35' NOT LESS THAN 10% OF THE TOTAL LOT AREA SHALL BE . I D — O~
m DEVOTED TO OPEN SPACE INCLUDING REQUIRED YARDS <
KENTUCKY COFFEE TREE DEC. SHADE TREE, B&B, 2.5" CAL, AND BUFFERYARDS. OPEN SPACE SHALL NOT INCLUDE TOTAL SITE: 127,146 S.F. LL < % .
KC 9 8 TALL.FULL SUN. MINIMUM OPEN SPACE | AREAS COVERED BY BUILDINGS, STRUCTURES, PARKING, C-3 ZONING; TOTAL SITE IS 127,146 S.F., OF WHICH, 12715 SF | o) o o o oF OPEN SPACE PROVIDED 1%) IMPERVIOUS AREA: 74,931 (59%) - -
ladus dioi ZONE:6—8 MH:60'—75’ LOADING AND OTHER PAVED AREAS AND INTERNAL REQUIRED OPEN SPACE (10%) ! o > PERVIOUS AREA: 52,215 S.F. (41%) Z o = O
Gymnocladus dioicus MW: 40'—50° STREETS. OPEN SPACE SHALL CONTAIN LIVING GROUND - m m o O
ORN TREE B&B. 2" CAL MIN COVER AND OTHER LANDSCAPING MATERIALS. \_/A\_/A\_/A\_/AVA\/AVA\/A\/ 20 10 0 10 20 40 60 ; << D &
EASTERN REDBUD A ' ' ' ; _
RB | 1 6TALL, SUN/ PT. SHADE THE COMBINED AREA OCCUPIED BY ALL MAIN AND m O I
Cercis canadensis ZONE:6—9 MH:20-30 ACCESSORY BUILDINGS OR STRUCTURES, PARKING, GRAPHIC SCALE IN FEET | Tin = 20ft L] v
MW: 12'=25’ MAXIMUM IMPERVIOUS | LOADING AND OTHER PAVED AREAS AND ANY OTHER C-3 ZONING; TOTAL SITE IS 127,146 S.F., OF WHICH, NO MORE % L O v
SCREENING. EVRGR. TREE. B&B SURFACE SURFACES WHICH REDUCE AND PREVENT ABSORPTION OF |THAN 114,431 S.F. MAY BE IMPERVIOUS SURFACE (90%). 74,931 S.F. OF IMPERVIOUS SURFACE PROVIDED (59%) Z o o
AMERICAN HOLLY 25 CAL 8 TALL . B&B, STORMWATER SHALL NOT EXCEED 90% OF THE TOTAL L S
AH 21 : ! d AREA. — 5
llex opaca SUN/PT.SHADE ZONE:6-9 IF THE TOTAL CURRENT DEVELOPMENT AREA IS TWO >' Ll 8 &)
MH:15-30" MW:10-20' ACRES OR MORE, THE DEVELOPER MUST PROVIDE A w 0 = — g
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, ) ) AREA REQUIRED WITH 63.57 NEW TREES OR SHRUBS.
SM 2 TALL. SUN/PT.SHADE, ZONE:7-9 HEREIN FOR EACH 2,000 SQUARE FEET OF THE TOTAL FOR A TOTAL OF 64 NEW PLANTS. REFER TO SURVEY FOR EXISTING FEATURES a N O °
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: A A REFER TO SITE PLAN FOR TYPE
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DW 3 INTERIOR TREES). PART STORM SEWER | REFER TO GRADING PLAN FOR TYPE AND SIZE E an )
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Cornus florida | SHADE.  ZONE:6-9 OPTION 2, TREE [SLAND: SINGL Z BAY PARKING AREAS MUST HAVE AN 18'X18' TREE ISLAND (MIN. 324 SF)WITHA  |PLAN CONFORMS WITH ISLANDS SPACED AT EVERY 8 PARKING XX LE TYPE @ XX e SEWER LINES | REFER TO UTILITY PLAN FOR TYPE AND SIZE X g
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: : LANDSCAPING MAX. RUN OF 15 PARKING SPACES PERMITTED WITHOUT A |MAX. RUN OF 15 PARKING SPACES PERMITTED WITHOUT A SPACES FOR A TOTAL OF 7 LANDSCAPE ISLANDS FOR 69 L1 =
ENGLISH LAUREL 5 GAL. SPACED AS SHOWN, . 18" TREE ISLAND TREE ISLAND TOTAL PARKING SPACES. WATERLINES | REFER TO UTILITY PLAN FOR TYPE AND SIZE -~ U =
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it | O | ? Mhuja orientalis American . Pyramidal I\T/I'?/:/_:Lz.l'-S' FULLSUN. - MRTOTZ | e PRESERVATION/ II\JFOQCSISSITEL%%NTRAEREELS |TR EWSVTE DBI-:F Rom A NO SIGNIFICANT TREES EXIST ON SITE NO SIGNIFICANT TREES EXIST ON SITE N /3 OVERHEAD TELEPHONE SERVICE E
MITIGATION REPLACED AT A REPLACEMENT RATE OF
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04 %9 I K % e 20 NOTIFY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT (LA) OR DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE (DR) REGARDING ANY DISCREPANCIES <z X > 2
v v v v w s T S & & N W o S ATy v ocEE Y sEESY o 2 T — 1 BETWEEN LOCAL CODES, PLANS, AND SPECIFICATIONS. o W] O w Z
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— S X=———"_ < _ —_— e - —_— - 4t _— _'_- __ — -~ —Z LY B/ NIRRT 1 Z N UNDERGROUND UTILITIES AND SITE LIGHTING CONDUITS WITHIN THE PROJECT SITE BEFORE LANDSCAPE N EOE = S
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e — — — — — — 1 T — — — 25' FRONT BUFFER YARD - —— — — - -~ 2 2 — —— —— —— — — — —— — — — - 1} To 5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE REQUIRED TO PERFORM A WATER PERMEABILITY TEST TO DETERMINE SOIL QUALITY. WiNENINN A
— . o TEST IS PERFORMED BY DIGGING A SHARP SHOOTER SPADE 18" (INCHES) INTO THE GROUND. FILL THE HOLE WITH FJlojJojlaNa]lo]lw
RM-1 B s WATER. RETURN TO THE TEST SITE AFTER 18 HOURS TO VISUALLY CONFIRM IF THE HOLE STILL RETAINS WATER. IF S I IR Al N B
0= THE HOLE RETAINS WATER, THE SOIL IS DETERMINED TO BE TO POOR FOR PLANTING CONDITIONS. TO REMEDY POOR Ol-la]lovoon]o
| 09 SOIL CONDITIONS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE REQUIRED TO OVER EXCAVATE THE SOIL TO THE DEPTH OF THE
< ROOT BALL AND REPLACE THE SOIL WITH QUALITY PLANTING SOIL AS SPECIFIED ON THE PLANS PRIOR TO PLANTING > clelclclc]
: TREES OR SHRUBS. S
(.| Lo & 6. ALL LANDSCAPE MATERIALS TO BE WATERED BY CONTRACTOR UNTIL ESTABLISHED. (s} % % % (ZJ g &
7. PLANT MATERIAL: ;
X I < a a. SHALL BE INSTALLED BY THE CONTRACTOR PER DETAILS (REFER TO DETAIL SHEETS) AND CLIENT'S %
(<-E) AN SPECIFICATION OR REQUIREMENTS OF THE REGULATORY AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION WHICHEVER IS MORE =
p— = STRINGENT. V]
q = s G S [an) ) b. THE CONTRACTOR ACCEPTS ALL LIABILITY FOR THE INSTALLATION LANDSCAPING DEPICTED ON THESE PLANS z
v T 2 2\ v | l ®, vl v - AND SHALL BE GUARANTEED FOR A PERIOD OF ONE (1) YEAR AFTER SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION LETTER IS ISSUED 4
v w 2T . . . L AND/OR ACCEPTANCE OF FINISHED JOB. ALL DEAD OR DAMAGED PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE REPLACED ONE ]
, / P o \ek 2 o o1 YT v w TIME WHEN DISCOVERED AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE. >
@ W, N2 o) 1o 9 2 8D I v o / ¢. QUALITY SHALL COMPLY TO THE HIGHEST STANDARDS IN THE NURSERY INDUSTRY. GRASS SOD AND PLANTS )
- = ) g“xw l 3 e N\ 2T > | S < SHALL BE REASONABLY CLEAN AND FREE OF WEEDS, PESTS, DISEASES. >
¢ 15540 Xy -0 AN EAANGH < # d. SHALL NOT BE PLANTED IN FROZEN GROUND. zZ |
& *9‘)‘5 INIIN “‘$ AVDZN L3 VA mﬁ‘“\ by o | ( 8. ANY EXISTING TREES DESIGNATED TO BE SAVED MUST BE PRESERVED DURING CONSTRUCTION. n e) >
. s 2\ PR \ v i RIS s 2 2\al3 O 9. ALL PLANTING BEDS AND TREE PLANTING PITS TO BE FILLED WITH A MIXTURE OF 30% COMPOST ~ (COW, pd = o
. ., T e 1P v 3\ers = ‘ MUSHROOM OR COTTON BUR), 20% PEAT MOSS AND 50% TOPSOIL BY VOLUME. ALSO, MIX IN 1LB 10-20-10 SLOW O |C_L )
‘ S WD [0 V) 2 RELEASE PLANT FERTILIZER PER 10 SQ FT. OR AS RECOMMENDED ~ BY THE SOIL ANALYSIS. ) = %
v v ° (a] 10. STAKES FOR TREE SUPPORT SHALL BE STEEL "T" BAR FENCE POST, 6' LONG, PAINTED DARK ~ GREEN WITH TOP 6" = e a
» » S - PAINTED WHITE. TREE TIE SYSTEMS SHALL BE EASILY ADJUSTABLE, STRONG N ALL WEATHER, AND EASILY ATTACHED > ©] =
2 2 o Lr)
‘ ‘ AND REMOVED. HOSE AND WIRE ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE FOR STAKED TREES. TREE TIE SYSTEMS SHALL BE 20" L DIlonlolonlonlnl<
v N MEER v | DEWITT (BLACK) TREE STRAP/SLING TSL-BX (60 PER CASE) OR APPROVED EQUAL-NO PLASTIC x Wil =ELI=ETELET -
v v v v | l v 30 | TIES ALLOWED. WIRE: 14 GAUGE ELECT. FENCE WIRE. ajzizizIizIi1z1=z
‘ . o v N NIE — 7 11. ALL PLANTING BEDS AS DESIGNATED ON THESE PLANS SHALL BE BORDERED BY 4" x 4" PAINTED BROWN WlwJujuwujuw]@
| l TP STEEL EDGING AND RYERSON OR APPROVED EQUAL WITH INTEGRATED STAKES THROUGH SLOTS IN THE EDGING. SIsSIsSIsSIsS|«
v v v v AO-2 Fo2on | (REFER TO DETAIL SHEETS FOR ACCEPTED EDGING MATERIAL) SIsIsIs|s Z
‘ v v v ow S ot v 7 12. MULCH ALL TREE PLANTINGS AND PLANTING BEDS WITH 4' OF EITHER SHREDDED HARDWOOD BARK MULCH OR oldldldldl o
. . | l =3 CYPRESS MULCH. IN THE SEASONAL FLOWER BEDS USE EITHER CYPRESS OR  PINE BARK MULCH; DO NOT USE Slolololo]l©
‘ v v HARDWOOD MULCH IN SEASONAL FLOWER BEDS.
v v viov AL 13. ALL PLANTING AREAS SHALL RECEIVE A THREE INCH (3") TOP DRESSING OF MULCH OVER A 10 MIL WEED MAT >I>1>1>01>19©
» 9 . . | l } . Sy EQUAL TO "WEEDBLOCK" FABRIC BY "EASY GARDENER" OR DEWITT WEED BARRIER. SINGLE TREES OR SHRUBS ElElElE]LE
‘ . ) o o :55.;. SHALL BE MULCHED TO THE OUTSIDE EDGE OF THE SAUCER OR LANDSCAPE ISLAND (REFER TO ololololo
AT 3 v PLANTING DETAILS).
v v v v | l % 4 14. ALL SLOPES AND AREAS DISTURBED BY CONSTRUCTION, EXCEPT THOSE OCCUPIED BY BUILDINGS, ~ STRUCTURES, % % % % %
‘ . o v w N OR PAVING SHALL BE GRADED SMOOTH AND 4" (INCHES) OF TOPSOIL APPLIED. (REFER TO THE EROSION CONTROL alaladlala
— —— “ i | l el Lo o~ s - s L — . DETAIL SHEET(S) FOR TOPSOIL AND SEEDING SPECIFICATIONS).
| ‘ v N 4 Y Yol v v v v v v v Vol M Yola v v v v h v v h @ h Z Y v v, 15. CONTRACTOR SHALL FERTILIZE ALL PLANTS AT THE TIME OF PLANTING WITH 10-10-10 TIME ~ RELEASE FERTILIZER.
v v v | i d o | v v | v v v v v [ v Fr d o | v v | v v v v v v % VR N v 4. a v 16. IF REQUIRED BY THE CLIENT'S SPECIFICATIONS OR REQUIREMENTS OF THE REGULATORY AUTHORITY
. L o Jo. e LT RN R PR | l v vy ey I BT - 4 N HAVING JURISDICTION WHICHEVER IS MORE STRINGENT, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR, REPLACE AND/OR
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4 . A e v REQUIRED.
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| g v v N v N v v REINFORCED MAT. v v N N v Ny v v v v N v v v v N2 v v v v N v N w ( §5§'3§$§«$§$\g.1» v N " RECOMMENDATIONS
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CITY OF ROGERS OVERLAY DISTRICT REQUIREMENTS i AR TREE T — 5 S
— | MH |8 St '
LANDSCAPE AREA REQUIREMENT REQUIRED PROVIDED Ginko biloba | TALL > o N
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REQUIRED LANDSCAPE AREAS ALONG THE FRONTAGE OF THE e [ 7 KENTUCKY COFFEE TREE SHADE TREE, B&B, 2.5" CAL, 8' E E qa
REQUIRED | Co0TioN 14-284(E) SHALL BE NO LESS THAN 25 DEEP Gymnocladus dioicus | TALL =
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AREAS ALONG WILL PLANT TREES A.T 20. SPACING FOR THE FULL WIDTH OF DRIVEWAYS/SITE VISIBILITY TRIANGLES) PLANTED ALONG THE FRONTAGE. 1. H:HEIGHT, CP: CALIPER, C: CONTAINER, MH: MATURE HEIGHT, MW:MATURE WIDTH MT: MULTI- TRUNK, B&B: BALLED & 5 é
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